
4-28-15 
 Resolution 6A 

  

Resolution offered by Mayor Spinello and seconded by  

  

WHEREAS, Academy Express, LLC  has requested the City of Glen Cove to enter into an 

119R Agreement enabling it to obtain subsidies from the State of New York; and  

  

WHEREAS, the City considers the commuter bus service provided by Academy Express, LLC 

beneficial to its residents as an alternative to commuting to the City of New York; and  

  

WHEREAS, the City deems the continued service provided by Academy Express, LLC to be in t he 

best interest of the City and its residents;  

  

NOW, THEREFORE,  be it  resolved that the Mayor of the City of Glen Cove is authorized to enter 

into an 119R Agreement with Academy Express, LLC.  

   

Resolution 6B 

  

Resolution offered by Mayor Spinello and seconded by 

  

BE IT RESOLVED, that the City Council hereby approve Budget Transfers as submitted 

and reviewed by the City Controller.  

   

  

  

Resolution 6C 

  

Resolution offered by Mayor Spinello and seconded by  

  

WHEREAS, the Purchasing Agent was authorized to advertise for the sale of surplus 

vehicles and miscellaneous metals; and 

  

             WHEREAS, International Truck Parts & Equipment Wholesale, Inc., 300 Henry Street, 

Lindenhurst, New York 11757, submitted the highest bid, and was found to be a respo nsible bidder 
in good financial standing; and 

  



              WHEREAS, i t  is in the best interest of the City to accept such a high bid;  

  

              NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOVED, that the Purchasing Agent is hereby authorized to 

accept the high bid of  International Truck Parts & Equipment Wholesale, Inc., 300 Henry Street, 
Lindenhurst, New York 11757, in the amount of $19,064.  

  

  

  

Resolution 6D 

  

Resolution offered by Mayor Spinello and seconded by  

  

BE IT RESOLVED, that the City Attorney is hereby authorized to settle the fol lowing claims in ful l  

and final settlement thereof:  

  

Name  Claim Number  Amount  

Zohreh Alagheband GC 15-2504 $7,170.00 

Gary Nielsen GC 15-2510 $400.00 

Lisa Garcia GC 15-2512 $130.36 

  

  

  

  

Resolution 6E 

  

Resolution offered by Mayor Spinello and seconded by  

  

BE IT RESOLVED, that the City Council hereby authorizes Boy Scout Troop 6 to hold their annual 

“Scoutpalooza”, May 2, 2015, rain date of May 9, 2015, 9:00a.m. through 1:00 p.m., at Pratt Park 
and the closing of Charles Street a/k/a First Responders Way.  

  

  

Resolution 7A-1 

  



Resolution offered by Mayor Spinello and seconded by  

  

BE IT RESOLVED, that the City Council hereby appoints ________________ as a ful l -t ime 

Laborer, with the Golf Course,  at an annual salary of $38,833, (Grade 7 Step 0) effective May 1, 
2015. 

Budget Line CR7180-51101 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

Resolution 7A-2 

  

Resolution offered by Mayor Spinello and seconded by  

  

BE IT RESOLVED, that the City Council hereby appoints Alfonso Esposito as a seasonal 

Laborer at $9.00 per hour, with the Golf Course,  effective Apri l  29, 2015 through November 30, 
2015. 

Budget Line CR7180-51120 

  

  

  

Resolution 7B 

  

Resolution offered by Mayor Spinello and seconded by  

  

BE IT RESOLVED, that the fol lowing persons are hereby appointed to Harbor Patrol as indicated, 

effective Apri l  29, 2015 to November 30, 2015:  

  

  

Name  Hourly Rate  

John G. Testa  $15.00  



Name  Hourly Rate  

Dionisio Graziosi  $11.00  

Phil P. Congero  $10.00  

Michael L.  Athanasio  $10.00  

Bernard F. Mundy  $10.00  

Russell  F.  Lerch  $10.00  

John F.  Dominguez  $10.00  

Joseph J.  Solomito Jr.  $10.00  

Lawrence J .  Demmler Sr.  $10.00  

Michael DiLeo  $10.00  

Carmine J.  Montesano  $8.00  

John G. Testa Jr.  $8.00  

Peter J. Solomito $8.00  

Joseph A. Biundo $8.00  

  

Budget Line A5720-51120 

  

  

  

  

  

  

Resolution 7C 



  

Resolution offered by Mayor Spinello and seconded by  

  

BE IT RESOLVED, that the City Council hereby appoint the fol lowing persons to the Youth Bureau, 

as indicated, effective May 18, 2015 to September 30, 2015:  

  

  

Name  Tit le  Hourly Rate  

Michael Zapata  Youth Service Worker  $13.00  

Shanielle Phi ll ips  Emergency Medical Technic ian  $12.50  

  

Budget Line A7050-51120 

  

  

Resolution 7D 

  

Resolution offered by Mayor Spinello and seconded by  

  

BE IT RESOLVED, that the City Council hereby appoints Russell F. Lerch as part -t ime Animal 

Warden and acting as Dog Control Officer,  with Department of Public Works, at the weekly rate of 
$50.00 effective 4/29/2015.  

Budget Line A1490-51120 

  

  

Resolution 7E 

  

Resolution offered by Mayor Spinello and seconded by  

  

BE IT RESOLVED, that the City Council hereby appoint the fol lowing persons to Parks and 

Recreation, as Seasonal Beautif ication Laborers, effective Apri l  29, 2015 to November 30, 2015:  

  



Name  Hourly Rate  

Vincent F. Martinez Sr.  $12.00  

Emanuel W. Petrella  $9.25  

Simone R. Testa  $9.25  

Budget Line CR7140-51121 

  

  

Resolution 9A 

  

Resolution offered by Mayor Spinello and seconded by  

  

BE IT RESOLVED, that the City Council hereby amend the fol lowing Senior Center salaries, 

effective May 2, 2015, as indicated:  

  

Name  Hourly Rate  

Thomas E.  Kleeman  $17.25  

Donald H. Blumhagen  $17.25  

Jul ius L. LaPalmer  $17.25  

Lynne A. Maderakis  $13.13  

Sherry I.  Walker  $13.64  

Cynthia R. Rivera  $13.64  

Sharon A.  Kessler  $16.22  

Joy M. Leale  $14.16  

Michelle L. Kleeman  $14.16  



Name  Hourly Rate  

Karen M. Ackerman  $14.16  

Jean E. Molnar  $16.22  

  

  

  

Resolution 9B 

  

Resolution offered by Mayor Spinello and seconded by  

  

BE IT RESOLVED, that the City Council hereby amend the fol lowing Golf Course salaries, as 

indicated, effective May 2, 2015:  

  

Name  Hourly Rate  

Jerome J.  Cirlinc ione  $8.25  

Richard J.  Comitino  $8.50  

Diane Esposito  $8.25  

Joseph J.  Lavery  $8.25  

Kevin Martinez  $7.50  

Michael Morra  $8.25  

Richard P. O'Neill  $8.25  

Louis C. Oporto  $10.00  

Melvin Rabin  $9.00  

Salvatore R. Travatel lo  $10.00  

  

 










